S.I 66 of 2021

TRANSFER AND DELEGATION OF STATUTORY FUNCTIONS ACT

(Cap. 240)

Delegation of Statutory Functions (State Land and River Reserves Act) (Amendment) Order, 2021

In exercise of powers conferred by section 4(3) of the Transfer and Delegation of Statutory Functions Act, the President hereby makes the following Order —

Citation

1. This Order may be cited as the Delegation of Statutory Functions (State Land and River Reserves Act) (Amendment) Order, 2021.

Amendment of S.I 58 of 1993

2. The Delegation of Statutory Functions (State Land and River Reserves Act) (No.2) Order, 1993 (S.I. 58 of 1993) (hereinafter the "principal Order" is amended in accordance with paragraphs 3 and 4.

Amendment of Paragraph 2 (2) of the principal Order

3. Paragraph 2 (2) of the principal Order is amended by repealing the words "the Principal Secretary of the Ministry of Community Development and the Director of Lands" and substituting therefor the word "the Principal Secretary responsible for Lands, the Principal Secretary responsible for Housing, and the Director-General of the Lands Management Division in the Lands Department of the Ministry responsible for lands".

Amendment of Paragraph 2 (3) of the principal Order

4. Paragraph 2 (3) of the principal Order is amended by repealing the words "the Principal Secretary of the Ministry of Community Development and the Director of Lands" and substituting therefor the words "the Principal Secretary responsible for Lands, the Principal Secretary responsible for Housing, and the Director-General of the Lands Management Division in the Lands Department of the Ministry responsible for lands".

MADE this 29th day of July, 2021.

WAVEL RAMKALAWAN PRESIDENT